

To be argued by
JAMES KNOX
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

In the Matter of

No. CV-24-0891

RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, EDWARD COX, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT, and JOHN QUIGLEY,

Petitioner/Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of caption, see inside cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

James Knox and Benjamin F. Neidl
HACKER MURPHY LLP
28 Second Street
Troy, N.Y. 12110
(518) 274-5820
Jknox@joneshacker.com
Bneidl@joneshacker.com

Dated: July 8, 2024

-and-

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,, MINORITY LEADER OF THE
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK

Respondents/Defendants

-and-

DCCC, SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, REPRESENTTIVE PAUL TONKO, and
DECLANT TAINTOR,

Intervenor-Respondents-Appellants

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Controls on the Acquisition and Casting of Absentee and
 Other Mailed Ballots 2

 1. Application for the Ballot, County Review, Transparency
 to Parties and Voters. 2

 2. The Voter’s Submission of the Mailed Ballot, and Oath 4

 3. Canvassing of the Mailed-In Ballots (Election Law §9-209) 4

 B. The Proceedings Below and the Lower Court’s Decision. 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. SUBDIVISION 2(g) OF ELECTION LAW §9-209 IS VALID
 AND CONSTITUTIONAL. 10

 II. THE SENATE APPELLANTS INCORPORATE
 THE ARGUMENTS OF FELLOW APPELLANTS. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bloom v. Crosson</u> , 183 A.D.2d 341, 344 (3d Dep’t 1992).....	11
<u>Cohen v. Cuomo</u> , 19 N.Y.3d 196 (2012).....	10
<u>Delgado v. Sunderland</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (2002)	11
<u>Korman v. New York State Bd. of Elections</u> , 137 A.D.3d 1474 (3d Dep’t 2016)	11
<u>Lisa v. Board of Elections of City of N.Y.</u> , 54 A.D.2d 746 (2d Dep’t 1976).....	11
<u>Meyers v. City of New York</u> , 208 A.D.2d 258, 263 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	14
<u>N.Y.S. Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</u> , 804 F.3d 242, 265 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<u>NYS Comm. of Independent Party v. NYS Bd. of Elections</u> , 87 A.D.3d 806 (3d Dep’t 2011)...	11
<u>Pirro v. Bd. of Trustees of the Village of Groton</u> , 203 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	14
<u>Scaringe v. Ackerman</u> , 119 A.D.2d 327 (3d Dep’t 1986)	11
<u>White v. Cuomo</u> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022).....	10, 12

Statutes

Election Law §3-200.....	2
Election Law §8-400(2)	2
Election Law §8-402.....	3
Election Law §8-412.....	4
Election Law §9-209.....	Passim
Election Law §9-209(3)(A).....	6
Election Law §5-202.....	3
Election Law §5-400.....	3
Election Law §7-119.....	4
Election Law §7-122.....	4

Election Law §8-400(5)	2
Election Law §8-402(7)	3, 13
Election Law §8-504.....	16
Election Law §8-506.....	16, 17
Election Law §8-700.....	1, 2
Election Law §8-700(6)	2
Election Law §8-702.....	3
Election Law §8-702(4)	3, 13
Election Law §16-106(5)	13, 17
Election Law §16-108.....	4, 13
Election Law §16-112.....	13, 17

Constitutional Provisions

n.y. Const. Art. 2, §8.....	14
N.Y. Const. Art. VI §30.....	11
